
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al., ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

Plaintiffs, 
 

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION, et al., 
 

Plaintiff-Intervenors 
 

v. 
 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al., 

 
Defendants, 
 

CHICKALOON VILLAGE  
TRADITIONAL COUNCIL, et al., 
 

Defendant-Intervenors. 

 
 
 
 

No. 3:23-cv-32-DLH-ARS 
 
Hon. Daniel L. Hovland 

 

PARTIES’ PROPOSAL FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 

Pursuant to this Court’s July 18 Order, ECF No. 151, the Parties submit this proposal for 

further proceedings. 

In this case, Plaintiffs challenge the Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (“2023 Rule”).  The 2023 Rule is currently enjoined in 27 states, including the 

24 State Plaintiffs.  On May 25, the Supreme Court issued its ruling in Sackett v. EPA, 598 U.S. 

651 (2023), which addresses the standard for determining what constitutes “waters of the United 

States.”  On September 8, Federal Defendants (the “Agencies”) published a final rule that 

amended provisions in the Code of Federal Regulations promulgated in the 2023 Rule.  Revised 

Definition of “Waters of the United States”; Conforming, 88 Fed. Reg. 61964 (“Conforming 
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Rule”).  Because the 2023 Rule is enjoined within Plaintiff States pursuant to this Court’s April 

12 Order, ECF No. 131, the Conforming Rule is not in effect there.  Plaintiffs intend to pursue 

their challenge to the 2023 Rule as amended by the Conforming Rule (the “Amended 2023 

Regulations”).  Accordingly, Plaintiff-Intervenors hereby withdraw their motion for summary 

judgment (filed prior to the issuance of the Conforming Rule), ECF Nos. 144-45.  Plaintiffs will 

file amended complaints, to which the Agencies and Defendant-Intervenors will answer or 

respond.  After that, the Parties will confer and propose further proceedings. 

Accordingly, the Parties propose that the Court enter an order providing that: 

1. Plaintiff-Intervenors’ motion for summary judgment, ECF Nos. 144-45, is 

stricken. 

2. State Plaintiffs shall file an amended complaint to challenge the Amended 2023 

Regulations by no later than November 13, 2023. 

3. Plaintiff-Intervenors shall file an amended complaint to challenge the Amended 

2023 Regulations by no later than November 13, 2023.1 

4. The Agencies shall answer or otherwise respond to the amended complaints by no 

later than December 13, 2023. 

5. Defendant-Intervenors shall answer or otherwise respond to the amended 

complaints by no later than December 13, 2023. 

6. The Parties shall propose a schedule or schedules for further proceedings no later 

than December 21, 2023. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1 The Agencies have appealed the Magistrate Judge’s order granting Plaintiff-Intervenors’ 
motion to intervene, ECF No. 129, and that appeal is pending. 
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Of Counsel: 
Karyn I. Wendelowski 
Elise O’Dea 
Environmental Protection Agency 
 
Daniel Inkelas 
Erica Zilioli 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
TODD KIM 
Assistant Attorney General 
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES DIVISION 
 
/s/ Sarah Izfar 
ANDREW J. DOYLE, FL Bar No. 84948 
SONYA J. SHEA, CA Bar No. 305917  
SARAH IZFAR, DC Bar No. 1017796  
HUBERT T. LEE, NY Bar No. 4992145  
ELLIOT HIGGINS, NY Bar No. 5737903  
United States Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (415) 744-6469 (Doyle) 
Tel: (303) 844-7231 (Shea) 
Tel: (202) 305-0490 (Izfar) 
Tel: (202) 514-1806 (Lee) 
Tel: (202) 514-3144 (Higgins) 
Fax: (202) 514-8865  
andrew.doyle@usdoj.gov 
sonya.shea@usdoj.gov 
sarah.izfar@usdoj.gov 
hubert.lee@usdoj.gov 
elliot.higgins@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Federal Defendants 

  
 

PATRICK MORRISEY 
Attorney General of West Virginia 
 
/s/ Michael R. Williams                  . 
Lindsay See 
  Solicitor General 
Michael R. Williams 
  Principal Deputy Solicitor General 
 
Office of the West Virginia Attorney General 
State Capitol, Bldg 1, Room E-26 

DREW H. WRIGLEY 
Attorney General of North Dakota 
 
/s/ Jennifer L. Verleger                  . 
Jennifer L. Verleger – State Bar ID No. 06732 
  Assistant Attorney General 
 
Office of Attorney General 
500 N. 9th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
Phone: (701) 328-3640 
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Charleston, WV 25305 
(681) 313-4550 
Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov 
Michael.R.Williams@wvago.gov 
 
Counsel for State of West Virginia 
 

jverleger@nd.gov 
 
Counsel for State of North Dakota 
 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
Attorney General of Georgia 
 
/s/ Stephen J. Petrany                    . 
Stephen J. Petrany                  
  Solicitor General 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
40 Capitol Square, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 
(404) 458-3408 
spetrany@law.ga.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Georgia 

 
BRENNA BIRD 
Attorney General of Iowa 
 
/s/ Eric H. Wessan    
Eric H. Wessan 
  Solicitor General 
 
1305 E. Walnut Street 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
(515) 281-5164 
(515) 281-4209 (fax) 
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Iowa 
 
 

STEVE MARSHALL 
Attorney General of Alabama 
 
/s/ Edmund G. LaCour Jr.   
Edmund G. LaCour Jr. (ASB-9182-U81L) 
  Solicitor General 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Alabama 
501 Washington Avenue  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
Telephone: (334) 242-7300  
Fax: (334) 353-8400  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Alabama 
 

TREG TAYLOR 
Attorney General of Alaska 
 
/s/ David A. Wilkinson                    . 
David A. Wilkinson  
  Senior Assistant Attorney General 
 
1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste. 200 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
(907) 269-5100 
david.wilkinson@alaska.gov 
  
Counsel for State of Alaska 
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TIM GRIFFIN 
Attorney General of Arkansas 
 
/s/ Dylan L. Jacobs    
Nicholas J. Bronni 
  Solicitor General 
Dylan L. Jacobs 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
 
Arkansas Attorney General’s Office 
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
(501) 682-6302 
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov 
Dylan.Jacobs@arkansasag.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Arkansas 
 
 
 

ASHLEY MOODY  
Attorney General of Florida 
 
/s/ Natalie P. Christmas    
Natalie P. Christmas (Fla. Bar 1019180)  
  Counselor to the Attorney General  
 
Florida Attorney General’s Office  
The Capitol, Pl-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
 
natalie.christmas@myfloridalegal.com  
 
Counsel for State of Florida 
 

THEODORE E. ROKITA 
Attorney General of Indiana 
 
/s/ Thomas M. Fisher   
Thomas M. Fisher 
  Solicitor General 
 
Indiana Attorney General’s Office 
Indiana Government Center South 
302 W. Washington St., 5th Floor 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 232-6255 
tom.fisher@atg.in.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Indiana 
 
 

KRIS KOBACH 
Attorney General of Kansas 
 
/s/ Jesse A. Burris    
Jesse A. Burris 
  Assistant Attorney General 
 
Kansas Attorney General’s Office 
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 
Tel: (785) 368-8197 
Jesse.Burris@ag.ks.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Kansas 
 

JEFF LANDRY 
Attorney General of Louisiana 
 
/s/ Elizabeth B. Murrill   
Elizabeth B. Murrill 
  Solicitor General 
J. Scott St. John 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
Morgan Brungard 

LYNN FITCH 
Attorney General of Mississippi  
 
/s/ Justin L. Matheny    
Justin L. Matheny (MS Bar No. 100754)  
  Deputy Solicitor General  
 
Mississippi Attorney General’s Office 
P.O. Box 220  

Case 3:23-cv-00032-DLH-ARS   Document 159   Filed 09/29/23   Page 5 of 11



  Assistant Solicitor General 
Tracy Short 
  Assistant Attorney General 
 
Louisiana Department of Justice 
1885 N. Third Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70804 
Tel: (225) 326-6766 
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov 
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov 
brungardm@ag.louisiana.gov 
shortt@ag.louisiana.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Louisiana 
 
 

Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
Telephone: (601) 359-3680  
Fax: (601) 359-2003  
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Mississippi 
 

ANDREW BAILEY 
Attorney General of Missouri 
 
/s/ Joshua M. Divine    
Joshua M. Divine, Mo. Bar No. 69875 
  Solicitor General 
Jeff P. Johnson, Mo. Bar No. 73249 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
 
Missouri Attorney General’s Office 
Post Office Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Tel: (573) 751-8870 
Fax: (573) 751-0774 
Josh.divine@ago.mo.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Missouri 
 
 

AUSTIN KNUDSEN 
Attorney General of Montana 
 
/s/ Christian B. Corrigan   
Christian B. Corrigan 
  Solicitor General 
Brent Mead 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
 
Office of the Montana Attorney General 
215 N Sanders St 
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-2707 
Christian.Corrigan@mt.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Montana 
 
 

MICHAEL T. HILGERS 
Attorney General of Nebraska 
 
/s/ Eric J. Hamilton    
Eric J. Hamilton 
  Solicitor General 
 
Office of the Nebraska Attorney General  
2115 State Capitol 
Lincoln, NE 68509 
(402) 471-2683 

JOHN M. FORMELLA 
Attorney General of New Hampshire 
 
/s/ Brandon F. Chase    
Brandon F. Chase 
  Assistant Attorney General 
 
New Hampshire Department of Justice 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH  03301 
(603) 271-3650 
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Eric.Hamilton@nebraska.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Nebraska 
 
 

brandon.f.chase@doj.nh.gov 
 
Counsel for State of New Hampshire 
 
 

DAVE YOST 
Attorney General of Ohio 
 
/s/ Mathura Sridharan      
Mathura Sridharan 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
 
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Phone:  614.466-8980 
Mathura.Sridharan@OhioAGO.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Ohio 
 

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND 
Attorney General of Oklahoma 
 
/s/ Garry M. Gaskins, II   
Garry M. Gaskins, II 
  Solicitor General 
Zach West 
  Director of Special Litigation 
Jennifer L. Lewis 
  Assistant Attorney General 
 
313 N.E. 21st Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Tel: (405) 521-3921 
Garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov 
Zach.west@oag.ok.gov 
Jennifer.lewis@oag.ok.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Oklahoma 
 
 
 

 
ALAN WILSON 
Attorney General of South Carolina 
 
/s/ J. Emory Smith, Jr.    
J. Emory Smith, Jr. 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
  
Office of the Attorney General 
Post Office Box 11549 
Columbia, South Carolina 29211 
Phone:  (803) 734-3680; Fax:  (803) 734-3677 
Email:    ESmith@scag.gov 
 
Counsel for State of South Carolina 
 
 

 
MARTY J. JACKLEY 
Attorney General of South Dakota 
 
/s/ Charles D. McGuigan   
Charles D. McGuigan 
  Deputy Attorney General Civil Division 
 
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1 
Pierre, SD 57501 
605-773-3215 
atgservice@state.sd.us 
 
Counsel for State of South Dakota 
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JONATHAN SKRMETTI 
Attorney General and Reporter 
of the State of Tennessee 
 
/s/ Gabriel Krimm   
Gabriel Krimm 
  Assistant Solicitor General 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202 
(615) 253-5642 
Clark.Hildabrand@ag.tn.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Tennessee 

SEAN REYES 
Attorney General of Utah 
 
 
/s/ Melissa Holyoak    
Melissa Holyoak 
  Solicitor General 
 
Utah Attorney General’s Office 
350 N. State Street, Suite 230 
P.O. Box 142320 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320 
(801) 538-9600 
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Utah 
 
 

JASON MIYARES 
Attorney General of Virginia 
 
/s/ Andrew N. Ferguson   
Andrew N. Ferguson 
  Solicitor General 
Kevin M. Gallagher 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
M. Jordan Minot 
  Assistant Solicitor General 
 
Virginia Attorney General’s Office 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 786-2071 
aferguson@oag.state.va.us 
kgallagher@oag.state.va.us 
mminot@oag.state.va.us 
 
Counsel for Commonwealth of Virginia 

BRIDGET HILL 
Attorney General of Wyoming 
 
/s/ Travis Jordan    
Travis Jordan (ND Bar No. 08933)  
  Senior Assistant Attorney General  
 
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office   
109 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7895 (phone)  
(307) 777-3542 (fax) 
travis.jordan@wyo.gov  
 
Counsel for State of Wyoming 
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/s/ Katie J. Schmidt 
Katie J. Schmidt (ND ID #06949) 
Andrew D. Cook (ND ID #06278) 
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C. 
444 Sheyenne Street, Suite 102 
P.O. Box 458 
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458 
Tel: (701) 282-3249 
Fax: (701) 282-0825 
Email: kschmidt@ohnstadlaw.com 
Email: acook@ohnstadlaw.com 
 
Timothy S. Bishop (admitted pro hac vice) 
Brett E. Legner (admitted pro hac vice) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
71 S. Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Telephone: (312) 701 7829 
Facsimile: (312) 706 8607 
Email: tbishop@mayerbrown.com 
Email: blegner@mayerbrown.com 
 
James B. Danford, Jr. (admitted pro hac vice) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3400 
Houston, TX 77004 
Tel: 713-238-2700 
Email: jdanford@mayerbrown.com 
 
Counsel for the Business-Intervenors 

 
 
 

/s/ David L. Henkin                               
JANETTE K. BRIMMER (Admitted in N. Dakota)  
(WSB #41271) (MNB #174762)  
Earthjustice  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: (206) 504-3459  
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org  
 
DAVID L. HENKIN (pro hac vice)  
Earthjustice  
850 Richards Street, Suite 400  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
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Ph: (808) 599-2436  
dhenkin@earthjustice.org  
 
HOWARD M. SHANKER (pro hac vice)  
Attorney General  
Tohono O’odham Nation  
P.O. Box 830  
Sells, AZ 85634  
Ph: (520) 383-3410  
Howard.Shanker@tonation-nsn.gov  
 
Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor Tribes 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 29, 2023, I filed the foregoing using the Court’s 

CM/ECF system, which will electronically serve all counsel of record registered to use the 

CM/ECF system.  

 
 /s/ Sarah Izfar 
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